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9493.1985(03) 
 
NOV 25 1985 
 
Ms. G. Mahoney 
Environmental Engineer 
Bridgeport Brass Corporation 
P.O. Box 51519 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46251 
 
Dear Ms. Mahoney: 
 
This letter is in response to your request for an 
interpretation of the January 4, 1985 hazardous waste regulations, 
concerning the regulatory status of two characteristically 
hazardous sludges that are recycled.  (The specific examples 
you are interested in are described in your letter dated 
August 14, 1985, and in our telephone conversation.)  In 
your letter, you indicate that both of these materials are 
recycled in such a manner that you believe they are not 
solid wastes and therefore not subject to the hazardous waste 
regulations under RCRA.  However, based on the January 4 
rules, one of the materials--the zinc oxide dust--would be 
defined as a solid waste and would be regulated under the 
hazardous waste regulations.  The remainder of the letter 
will describe how these materials are covered under these 
rules. 
 
First, I would like to apologize to your for my delay in 
getting back to you.  My schedule has been very busy and hope 
my delay has not caused you any problems.  With respect to 
your specific examples: 
 
     *   A zinc oxide dust (a characteristic hazardous sludge) is 
          sold to a facility where it is processed into zinc sulfate; 
          the resulting zinc sulfate is then sold to bulk fertilizer 
          blenders who use the zinc sulfate as an ingredient in 
          fertilizers.  The fertilizer is then sold to smaller 
          distributors. 
 
          Under the example, the zinc oxide is processed 
          to produce oxide sulfate (as this is described in 
          the attachment to your letter).  Under the rules, 
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          such activities do not normally constitute solid waste 
          management.  However, when the material (that is, the 
          zinc oxide dust) is to be incorporated into a product 
          that is placed on the land, we would define the entire 
          recycling activity as "use constituting disposal." 
 
          Under the January 4 rules, all sludges that are hazardous 
          (whether or not they are listed) are defined as wastes 
          if they are placed directly on the land for beneficial 
          use or incorporated into a product that is placed on 
          the land for benfical use.  (See 40 CFR Part 261.2(c)(1) 
          and Part 266 Subpart C; see also preamble discussion 
          at 50 FR 627 and 646.)  Therefore, the zinc oxide 
          dust is subject to the hazardous waste regulations 
          (i.e., the generator of the zinc oxide dust is subject 
          to the requirements of Part 262, transportors of this 
          dust are subject to the requirements of Part 263, and 
          the facility that processes the zinc sulfate would be 
          subject to the storage requirements of Parts 264 and 
          265).  You should also be aware that if the zinc 
          sulfate is hazardous (i.e., exhibits any of the charac- 
          teristics of hazardous waste), it would also be subject 
          to the hazardous waste regulations. 
 
     *    A characteristic hazardous sludge is generated from an 
          air pollution control device.  This sludge can be reclaimed 
          to recover its copper content; in addition, any lead 
          recovered can be produced into a low grade lead solder. 
 
          Under this scenario, the hazardous sludge would not 
          be defined as a waste (and thus not be subject to the 
          hazardous waste rules) as you have correctly indicated in 
          your letter.  In particular, under the January 4 rules, 
          sludges that are reclaimed are only defined as solid and 
          hazardous wastes if they are specifically listed; 
          since the sludge is not listed (but is hazardous solely 
          because it exhibits the characteristic of EP toxicity), 
          the material is not defined as a solid waste.  See 40 
          CFR Part 261.2(c)(3); see also preamble discussion at 
          50 FR 633.  (This material may still be subject to 
          regulation if it is accumulated speculatively.) 
 
I hope this letter responds to your request.  Please 
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feel free to give me a call if you have any questions or 
comments.  My telephone number is (202) 475-8551. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
 
Matthew A. Straus, Chief 
Waste Identification Branch 
 
 


